j/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc. e s ame

TRANSMITTAL ' July 8, 2002

G-R #386493
TO: Mr. James Brownell | CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 - P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding ' RE: Former Chevron Service Station
: Project Coordinator #9-0329
Gettler-Ryan Inc. ' 340 Highland Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Piedmont, California
Dublin, California 94568 :
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED - DESCRIPTION
1 June 28, 2002 -Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of May 17, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to July 22, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc: M. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCRB-S F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Frank Hoffman, Hoffman Investment Co., 1760 Wiliow Road, Hillsborough, CA 94010
Mir Ghafari & Fred Manoucheri, Texaco Service Station, 340 Highland, Ave, Piedmont, CA 94611
Mr. Jeff Orwig, Texaco Service Station, 340 Highland, Ave, Piedmont, CA 94611
Mr. Jon Robbins, Chevron Products Law, P.O. Box 6004, Building T, Room T-4284, San Ramon,
CA 94383 (w/o attachments)
Mr. Gregg Gurss, Gettier-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95676

Enclosures

trans/9-0329-KS

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-75565




' (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

June 28, 2002
G-R Job #386493

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 17, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue

Piedmont, California
Dear Ms. Streich:
This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).
Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.
Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 ¢+ (925) 551-75855
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

c-2

94.19 08/07/89 2.88 91.31 34,000 580 60 170 270 -
11/15/89 2.80 91.39 8,100 500 36 420 180 -
02/01/91 3.75 90.44 6,800 490 21 310 . 86 -
04/16/91 2.55 91.64 9,600 810 43 © 550 270 -
10/16/91 3.52 50.67 7,100 _ 320 23 200 60 -
01/08/92 4.15 90.04 2,400 190 9.0 83 22 -
04/10/92 2.96 91.23 6,600 550 33 340 170 -
07/14/92 2.83 91.36 9,000 630 130 580 690 -
10/05/92 4.38 89.81 5,500 250 17 130 82 -
01/06/93 3.94 90,25 5,500 190 32 41 54 -
03/29/93 2.09 92.10 19,000 670 40 180 370 -
07/02/93 2.09 92.10 8,000 1,100 41 ‘ 420 500 -
10/11/93 2776 91.43 42,000 940 34 140 87 -
01/10/94 482 89.37 12,000 770 20 220 74 -
04/06/94 2.49 91.70 40,000 820 33 190 110 -
07/06/94 247 91.72 8,800 870 28 140 95 , -
11/11/94 287 91.32 8,600 460 81 180 120 -
01/06/95 2.55 91.64 15,000 380 48 270 140 -
04/13/95 2.06 92.13 56,000 2,500 130 730 360 -
07/25/95 2,14 92.05 11,000 1,000 34 540 160 -
10/05/95 2.51 91.68 13,000 1,000 C0 160 170 .
01/02/96 2.22 91.97 9,500 1,300 <50 380 87 64,000
04/11/96 1.92 92.27 <10,000 1,300 <100 <100 <100 74,000
07/08/96 2.05 92.14 <20,000 1,200 <200 <200 <200 110,000
10/03/96 2.29 91.90 . <25,000 1,200 <250 <250 <250 140,000

343.39 01/23/97 1.90 341.49 20,000 1,100 <200 460 <200 110,000
02/14/97 197 341.42 - - - - - 150,000"
04/08/97 2.27 341.12 <50,000 1,100 <500 <500 <500 160,000
07/09/97 1.98 341.41 <50,000 1,300 <500 <500 <500 210,000
10408/97 230 341.09 18,000 1,400 <50 300 95. 160,000
01/22/98 1.68 34171 10,000 860 10 140 37 70,000

9-0329 xIs/#386493 ' 1 As of 05/17/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #2-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmeont, California

C-2 04/15/98 1.20 342.19 <10,000 1,400 <100 510 <100 46,000

(cont} 07/09/98 1.47 341.92 33,000 1,700 <50 650 <50 120,000
10/02/98 2.13 341.26 11,000 920 11 130 76 100,000
01/18/99 1.84 341.55 <23,000 1,770 <250 <250 <250 48,400/78,300'
04/19/99 1.17 34222 9,900 1,110 26.6 455 82 33,300
09/28/9% 2.81 340.58 11,500 1,100 <50 939 53.1 26,200
10/27/9% 2.98 340.41 9,440 1 <20 74.9 424 17,500
01/17/00 2.35 341.04 12,200 813 <50 133 <50 21,200
04/11/00 1.31 | 342.08 210* 26 <0.50 3.7 1.1 580
07/12/00 1.79 341.60 18,100° 1,350 450 800 1,240 19,200
16/07/00 1.70 341.69 8.860° 1,070 <20.0 406 90.5 20,000
01/05/01 1.57 341.82 14,000" 2,000 55 560 120 17,000
04/05/01 1.37 342.02 4,900* 330 38 120 32 1,200
08/20/01 2.52 340.87 7,300 1,100 42 290 55 7,200
11/26/01 1.35 342.04 9,500 650 13 66 44 3,100
02/25/02 0.82 342,57 5,300 340 6.9 83 22 1,200/1,4007
05/17/02 1.85 341.54 6,300 160 5.1 45 14 5,100

C-3

97.65 08/07/89 4.29 93.36 . <50 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 -
11/15/89 517 92.48 <500 <(0.5 2.8 <0.5 1.1 --
02/01/91 6.38 91.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/16/91 372 93.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91 8.20 89.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/92 6.68 50.97 <50 <13 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
04/10/92 4.50 93.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/14/92 6.21 91.44 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/05/92 a3 88.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
01/06/93 141 04.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 0.50 97.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 08 --
07/02/93 2.59 95.06 <50 4.0 3.0 <0.5 3.0 =

9-0320.xIs#356493 2 As of 05!17/(:)2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #93-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-3
(cont)

347.08

347.20

9-0329.x1s/4#386493

10/11/93
01/10/94
04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95
07/25/95
10/05/95
01/02/96
04/11/96
07/08/96
10/03/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98

05/13/98%
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10/07/00
01/05/01
04/05/01

4.90
4.39
2.68
2.10
1.23
0.60
0.60
1.65
3.63
312
0.82
1.50
2.48
0.21
0.75
147
2.04
FLOODED
FLOODED
047
0.98
0.77
0.53
0.81
1.47
0.94
0.30
0.42
1.01
1.38
0.35

92.75
93.26
04.97
95.55
96.42
97.05
97.05
96.00
94.02
94.53
96.83
96.15
95.17
346.87
346.33
345.61
345.04

346.73
346.22
34643
346.67
346.39
345.73
346.26
346.80
346.78
346.19
345.82
346.85

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
22
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
1.0
1.0
4.1
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<(.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<().500
<0.500
<(1.50
<0.50

<0.5
08
4.5
28
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<15
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

" <05

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<l.5
<l.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<(.500
<0.50
<0.50

<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.50
<2.50
<2.5
<2.5

As of 05/17/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-3 08/20/01 0.80 346.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
(cont) 11/26/01 0.36 346.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/25/02 0.36 346.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 «2.5/<2’
05/17/02 045 346.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
Cc4
95.60 08/07/89 DRY - - - - - .- -
11/15/89 495 90.65 1300 29 310 0.5 2.9 -
02/01/91 4.78 90.82 72 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/16/91 4.83 90.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91 4.23 91,37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - |
01/08/92 4.81 90.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - }
04/10/92 426 91,34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - |
07/14/92 4.28 91.32 <50 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 - |
10/05/92 4.29 01.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - |
01/06/93 4.29 91.31 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 4,30 91,30 <50 0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
07/02/93 422 91.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/93 4.30 91.30 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/10/94 444 91.16 <50 0.7 3.0 <0.5 1.0 -
04/06/94 4.24 91,36 130 2.2 54 3.3 24 -
07/06/94 4.24 91.36 99 59 7.5 2.0 12 -
11/11/94 421 91.39 <50 <0.5 95 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/95 4.42 91.18 <50 0T 1,0 <0.5 1.1 -
04/13/95 424 91.36 67 0.54 7.2 <0.5 1.1 -
07/25/95 4.24 91,36 300 <2.0 150 <2.0 <20 -
10/05/95 4.38 91.22 130 <0.5 66 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 4,26 91.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34
04/11/96 439 91.21 <50 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 56

9-0325.x1s/#386493 4 As of 05/17/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-4
(cont)
34494

C-5
345.14

9-0329.x1s/#386493

07/08/96
10/03/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99

07/19/99"
09/28/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10/07/00
01/05/01
04/05/01
08/20/01
11/26/01
02/25/02
05/17/02

11/25/96
01723797
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97

428
422
4.39
425
421
4,34
4.26
1.01
4.25
4.35
421
2.31
1.53
4,70
1.26
422
4.21
4.21
4.23
422
4.23
4.27
4.26
4.25
3.30

3.30
1.45
2.32
2.30
3.00

91.32
91.38
340.55
340.69
340.73
340.60
340.68
34393
340.69
340.59
340.73
342.63
343.41
340.24
343,68
340.72
340.73
340.73
340.71
340.72
34071
340.67
340.68
340.69
341.64

343.69
342.82
342.84
342.14

<50 <0.5
80 . <05
<50 <0.5
87 <0.5
93 <0.5
<50 <(1.5
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50 <05
10,000 1,160
<50 <(.5
<50 <0.5
<50.0 <0.500
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <(.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
5

<0.5
31

<0.5
36
32

0.63

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<25
<25

As of 05/17/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Diata and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Cc5 01/22/9% 1.00 344,14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
(cont) 04/15/98 3.25 341.89 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - — - -
07/09/98 0.20 344 94 - - - - - -
10/02/98 232 34282 - - - -- - -
01/18/99 2.13 343,01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 207 343.07 - - - - - -
07/19/99 242 34272 - - - - - -
10/27/99 237 342,77 - - - - - -
01/17/00 2.50 342,64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/00 218 342.96 - - - - - -
07/12/00 208 343.06 - - - ’ - - -
10/07/00 2.38 34276 - - - - -- -
01/05/01 213 343.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/05/01 1.80 343.34 . . - - . -
08/20/01 2.08 343.06 . - - - - —
11/26/01 2.25 342.89 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/25/02 2.80 342.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<27
05/17/02 1.81 34333 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
C-6 11/25/96 2.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
338.61 01/23/97  FLOODED - ' <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/08/97  FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 2.77 335.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
10/08/97 1.44 337.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/98 1.54 337.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/15/98 1.30 337.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/98 FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/02/98 2.80 335.81 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25
01/18/99 1.29 337.32 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 1.31 337.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/19/99 1.56 337.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

9-0329.x15/4#386493 6 As of 05/17/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

c-6 10/27/99 1.45 337.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25

{cont) 01/17/00 1.65 336.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/00 1.56 337.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/12/00 1.01 337.60 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
10/07/00 1.19 33742 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
01/05/01 0.87 337.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/05/01 0.32 338.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/20/01 -5 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/26/01 0.76 337.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
02/25/02 S - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2’
05/17/02 -8 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25

Backfill Well: A

08/07/89 2.10 - 1,000 50 6.0 5.0 22 -
11/15/89 204 - 3,700 98 2.1 4.3 35 -
02/01/91 3.05 - 36,000 1,100 750 130 6,100 -
04/16/91 201 - 8,000 370 6.0 86 750 -~
10/16/91 4.15 - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
Backfill Well: B
08/07/89 4,12 -- - - - - - -
11/15/89 - -- - - - - - -
02/01/91 5.03 - -- - - - - -
04/16/91 4.00 - - -- - - - -
10/16/91 6.24 - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

9-0329.x1s/#386493 7 As of 05/17/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Trip Blank ]

TB-LB 01/06/93 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
07/02/93 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
10/11/93 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/10/94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/06/94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/06/94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
11/11/94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 "
04/13/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/08/96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «2.5
10/03/96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01123197 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
04/08/97 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/08/97 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/98 - - <50 0.5 <05 0.5 <05 Q5
10/02/98 —~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/18/99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/19/99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/17/00 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04711700 - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/12/00 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
10/07/00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50

9-0329.xs/#386493 8 ' As of 05/17/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Hightand Avenue
Piedmont, California

TB-LB 01/05/01 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
{cont) 04/05/01 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/20/01 - - <50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA 11/26/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
02/25/02 - - <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/17/02 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-0329.xls/4386493 9 As of 05/17/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highiand Avenue
Piedmont, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 11, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleemn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene B -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

#

1

TOC elevations are relative to msl.

MTBE confirmation run.

TOC elevation adjusted due to broken top of casing.

Ancmalous results: Results for this sample are likely the result of a mislabeling of sample containers; results most closely resemble those of well C-2.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Unable to determine DTW, water overflowing TOC.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-0329.x15/#386493 10

As of 05/17/02




Table 2 ' )

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue

Piedmont, California

C-2 02/25/02
C-3 02/25/02
C-4 02/25/02
C-5 02/25/02
C-6 02125102

<5060

<500

<3500

<500

<500

210

<100

<100

<100

<100

<2 2 97 <2 <2
<2 <2 <2 <2 <2
<2 <2 <2 <2 <2
<2 <2 <2 <2 <2
<2 <2 <2 <2 <2

%

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

2-0329.:ds/#386493

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

11 As 0f 05/17/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

.Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of

groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. ‘

After water levels are.collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimumn of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job mimber, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:VCalifornia\forms\chevron-SOP, 10,00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

Facility Z_3 - 0339 Jobi#: EIEAR

Address: 2)40 H :‘A\f\\w\& Ave. Date: ‘-ﬂ/7/0l

City: \3 AN "*\QU\& 3 S A« | Sampler: T—QI/PO

Well ID
Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

-3 Well Condition: . Ok
> in. Hydrocarbon /@' Amount Bailed

Thickness: {feet] {product/water):
l (' 9 #, —

rd K
Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 £ = 0.66
[ 3{ . Facor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80

lo ' O s X VF "7 = \n X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 {gal}

Pu’ge r Sampﬁng
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
o~y - . .
Starting Time: 1 2 l\) ' Woeather Conditions: a’&ﬂﬂj‘/;é/ﬁ‘/‘
Sampling Time: 13 ?‘T Water Color: L (Ou 9(/'1 : Odor:__> r/ Q
Purging Flow Rate: ; apm, Sediment Description: Shé‘ff\ ¥ 'r-,'n e yfm'q .Sqno(
Did well de-water? ALY, i yes; Time: ____————  Volume: ~ igaly
Time Volume PH . Conductivity Temperature . DO, - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/em °F {(mgfL) (mV) (ppm)
517 1.3 €72 6] 772
59 3.0 0. %Yy J 79 71.9
1738 5.0 _b.bo s 3o 12. M4
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. = PRESERV. TYPE-~"-~. LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
C— & -0/ UspRd Y HC "LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: el WMMLMMM

8797 -fekdat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#_ 9 ~O33.9 Job#: 326D
Address: 5“"1 O HL “1\\/\\0\(\‘9 ‘F\ v . Date: 5"' 1.7"'041
City: PieNao f\& A Sampler: TC}/)Q__
Well ID S - 3 Well Condition: OK
Weli Diameter > in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed %
[ 5 (D Thickness: feet) {productiwaten): iGallons)
Total Depth - 1. Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4% = 0.66
6.M§ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Water -

18.65 o A7 31

oisposable. sater

X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é {oal.}

Purge Sampling o
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack e -
Suction . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Jj i ;\ Weather Conditions: J Emg #2@!/' '
Sampling Time: (3 ¥4 Water Color: __ & {O“ Odor:__Aleéne
— wton: ~_Liph#
Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description: gh Jt .
Did well de-water? LASY] If yes; Time: — Volume: _ " tgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal)) umhos/cm °F {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
37 & 7-3% Mas .
(337 | 72.96 % 72 O
1329 ¢ ed5 106
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
C—3 LA TR H "LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-tialdal.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 4 -0O33.%
Address: EJL‘O H :'3\1\\::\(\49 Rve .

Job#:
Date:

38643
3?'//)0&

Sampler: TC/&O_

City:
Well ID <-Y Well Condition; DK
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Z Amount Bailed
q‘ 3 } Thickness: fe {product/water):
] 4
Total Depth L, Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
3 30 Factor (VF) "= 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water A ft. -
,)Sf/ = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal)
A
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling /
Equipment: Bailer // A// Equipment: Disposable er
Stack” 4 - Baileg
Sugfion . _ Préssure Bailer %ﬁ
undfos - - Grab Sample
ther: / Other:
Starting Time: — / ' Woeather Conditions:
Sampling Time: — Water Color: ___ odor:_ "
Purging Flow Rate: __~ apm, Sediment Description: T
-~
Did well de-wate;}/ If yes; Times Volumée: lgal)
Time g Volame pH Conductivit/y Temperature A.O. . ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhodgﬁ oF 7 (mgll) {mV) {ppm)
// . --"'/ Z &
Z / y
‘fl’ -, Kl
/! LABORATORY INFORMATION - |
SAMPLE ID " - commﬁsn REFRIG. . ESERV., TYPE- "~ ORATORY -ANALYSES ~
- V0K Uz vy A  HCs~ | .ZancasTER TPHIG) bteximtbe .~
/ N pd 7
Wi i : i a
_ // e
COMMENTS: /
7
mn:’-io red. on ( Y
s P
/ 7 8/97-fisidat.inm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON '

Facility#_3 - O3 Jobi#: 2261 HD
Address: D40 H '--3\(\\.—.»\.\,9 A=, Date: (S:/) 7/02
City: PieNcead y S s Sampler: TC/EO

Well 1D -5 Well Condition: O k :
Well Diameter %3\ in, Hydrocarbon Q/ Amount Bailed :
'7 0O Thickness: {tept)  (product/water): 2 1Gall
+ (— ——
Total Depth £, Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 Py
=0 = (), 4" = 0.66
] 3 i Factor (VE) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ft, :
= X 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Inal.)
Purge Sampling

Equipment: Equipment: Disposahle Bailer

Bailer

. Pressurg’Bailer ﬂj/g.

Grab $ample

Othef:
Starting Time: / Weather Conditions: / : /
Sampling Time: / Water Color: _,__ / Odor; /
Purging Flow Rate: / _gom, Sediment Description;
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: / {gal}

Time Volume pH Conductivity Te . D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm {mg/L) {m (ppm)

—/ 7
7 7 ,

LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE !P {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV,?’PE LABORATORY -ANALYSgS' -

=/ WA VI Y __Heh -LANCASTER TPH(GHbteximpbe
/ / /
/ / ‘ 4
7 4 [

COMMENTS: _Mm.tzang /)M’t-{/




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#Z_9 - 0334 Job#: R AR
Address: 3)'4 O H :3\/\\0\.\:9 Ave . Date: ‘3-/17/03
City: e Nee stk y S A Sampler: T'(/DO
Well ID < - C Well Condition: Ot
Well Diameter Qa\ in, Hydrocarbon ﬁ Amount Bailed
l.7 ' S- Thickness: lfeet) (product/water):
Total Depth 1 . Volume o = 0.17 3" = 0.38 = 0.66
0.30 Factor (VF) 6 =150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water . ft, -

_M_. X VF ‘_(.7_ -_;a‘_.a X 3 (case volume)

Disposable Batller

2.0
= Estimsted Purge Volume: ‘ﬁ

Purge Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Baile
Stack Bailer
m _Pressure Bailer
IS Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ‘ 35\r Weather Conditions: S """"] / C/eﬂf
Samgling Time: 1470 Water Color: __Glou G{JV ' Odor:_4¢ o
Purging Flow Rate: ~ aom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ne If yes; Time: Volume: {gald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cm oF (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
(358 ) 7.33 YYa_ 7.5 ..
¥ 4 “7.03. o7 63.7
g o V3% LI $4(2 6 3.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE--"-- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C— & 3 -VDR VALY Y HC i LANGASTER TPHIG}btex/mtbe

“

COMMENTS: 2 dlfer 2 ervagatb o

Soupfle  Lound well WAS. Flapdc

e wis A TOC

Sra7-tieidst.frm




1 — For Lancaster Laboratori nly
(I)Lancaster Laboratories st [0S somplots BEZ DT Y = JCI _ ScR

Where quality is a science.
D 6 2.() m —_— O "D Analyses Requested
Facllity #: 9-0329 Job #386493 Globel ID#T0600101885 Matrix Preservation Codes Proservative Codes

Wi H = HCI T = Thiosulfa
Site Addresad0 HIGHLAND AVE., PIEDMONT, CA NohNo, Bomaode

Chewron pp:Karen Streich Lead Consuftant; ___ DELTA/G-R . H 5°HS0. 07 Ofher
Consultant/Office: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 | (24| |£ |X 3 E:,, valus reporting needed
- - B 8 Is 8 ust meet lowasl detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) g ué é S % possible for 8260 oompo:::dlsml
Consultant Phone # 925-5651-7555 Fax# _ 925-551-7899 S 8 g o ED 8021 MTBE Confirmation
| —— 3 {= =] b Confirm highest hit by 8260
SamP*er' : 2 d E w (8 |8 5 g |0 gmmg a:lgh:: by a';yso
Service Order #: _[INon SAR: 8 5 <z E g g 3 % g O Run oxy s on highest hit
— —— - o 5 -— + - —_
Date Time s|Elz| 3 E 2 E E E g I § O Run oxy s on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected |G [O|A| = 1O |- I8 |& = 8 —
Q A SI 7fsa — ><f 2] XX Comments / Remarks
C-2 1 1328 < |3
C-3 L3 Y46 <t 13 4K
(-6 v 1Y4io ><| [3

Received by: Date Time_
mund Time Requested {TAT) (please circle) . ]
72 hour 48 hour ZR Wed b s me
5’ a|f

24 hour 4 day 5 day

Regeived by: Ti
Data Package Options (please circle if required) ﬁ Jy /\_é 5 20"'51- me

Type Vi(RawData)  []Coslt Deliverable not needed Relinquished by Somagrelal Carrigf: Received bv _ Time
uPs adEx Other l / " 7 g /‘2 / %

WIP (RWQCB) .
Disk Temperatur}trpmrﬂe/ceipt D 2 c’ Custody Seals ( Yes No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
Capias; White and yeliow should accompany samples to Lancester Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




alysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco ‘B % 3 0 e
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Gt LER-RY AN i

025-842-8582 petes
SENEPAL O TR A

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 808311. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Toesday, May 21,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREJCH.

Client Description Lancaster I.abs Number
QA-T-020517 NA Water 3823507
C-2-W-020517 Grab  Water 3823508
C-3-W-020517 Grab  Water 3823509
C-6-W-020517 Grab  Water 3823510
METHODQLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COFY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

geﬁv;A Skiles

Sr.Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

M EMBE H 2425 New Holland Pike

g PO Box 12425

f  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 3/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3823507

Collected:05/17/2002 00:00

Submitted: 05/21/2002 09:15
Reported: 05/28/2002 at 20:22
Discard: 06/28/2002

QA-T-020517 N&a Water
Facility# 920329 Job#t 386493

340 HIGHLAND-PIEDMONT T0600101885 QA
CAT

No. Analysia Name CAS Number

01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters

0173¢ TPH-GRO - Waters n.a.

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

GRD
A8 Received
As Received Method Dilution
Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the C€ (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and acecuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)

py776  Benzene 71-43-2

N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 NH.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a katch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. knalysis Name Method Trial$§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters . N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/22/2002 15:40 Melissa-Ann S 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/22/2002 15:40 Melissa-ann § 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 05/22/2002 15:40 Melissa-aAnn 8 n.a.
Mehlpine

#=Laboratory MethodDetectimtdAmit exeesdeditarget detection limit

N.D.=Not deteetexd ab @r mowmnélﬂimgiﬂsimit
e PO Box 12425
: i t  Lancastes, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




: nalys:s Report

('P | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a scrence.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3823508
Collected:05/17/2002 13:28 by TC Account Numbexr: 10905
Submitted: 05/21/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/28/2002 at 20:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/28/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
C-2-W-020517 Grab Water
Facilityi# 90329 Job#f 386493 GRD
340 HIGHLAND-PIEDMONT TO600101885 (-2
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. §,300. 1,000, ug/1 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
b site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 160. 1.0 ug/1 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 5.1 1.0 ug/1l 5.
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 a5, 1.0 ug/l 5
00779 Total Xylenes 13320-20-7 14. 3.0 ug/1 s
00780 Methyl tert- -Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5,100. 6.0 ug/1 20
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for MIBE. A LC3/LCSD .
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/22/2002 22:41 Melisga-Ann 8 20
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTEE (B021) EW-B46 8021B 1 05/22/2002 22:41 Melissa-Ann & 20
McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTEE (8021) 5W-846 8021B 1 05/23/2002 15:01 Melissa D Mann s
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 as5/22/2002 22:41 Melisga-Ann S n.a.
McAlpine

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Lispit sxcesded target detection limit
N.D=Not deteaad # a1 Rbov¥ ﬂi@ﬂé?ﬁ?ﬁﬁé“]ﬁlmll

meywmcey PO Box 12425
: {L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00
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4'} | ancaster Laboratories | |

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondamit excesdeddarget detection limit

PO Box 124

N.D.=Not doteaed & 6r oi@ﬂ?@ﬂégﬁfﬁhg'ﬁmm

I L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
: 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Where quality is a science.
Page 10f 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3823509
Collected:05/17/2002 13:46 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/21/2002 02:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/28/2002 at 20:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06§/28/2002 San Ramon CA %4583
C-3-W-020517 Grab Water
Facility# 90329 Job# 386493 GRD
340 HIGHLAND-PIEDMONT T0600101885 C-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detaction OUnits Factor
Limit
041729 TFH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B Bite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was parformed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.
0214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1l-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
oo777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l i
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
.CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 3 05/22/2002 23:50 Melissa-Ann B 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021} SW-846 8§021B 1 05/22/2002 23:50 Melissa-Ann S 1
McAlpine
Dl1ll4s GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5020B 1 05/22/2002 23:50 Melissa-Ann & n.a.
McAlpine

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




4l> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page1of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3823510
Collected:05/17/2002 14:10 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/21/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/28/2002 at 20:22 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/28/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
C-6-W-020517 Grab Water
Facility# 20329 Job# 386493 _GRD

340 HIGHLAND-PIEDMONT

T0600101885 C-6

As Received

CAT A Recelved Method
No Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detection
) Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRD range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
pg214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5¢
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.50
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/23/2002 00:25
Method .
DB214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 8021B 1 05/23/2002 D0:25
01148 GC VOA Water Prep S5W-846 S5030B 1 05/23/2002 00:25

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiga Jimibesessded sarget detection limit
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Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 05/28/02 at 08:22 PM

Group Number: 808311

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL OUnite SREC SREC Limits
Batch number: 02142A51A Sample number{s): 3823507-3823510
Benzene . N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 87 95 80-118
Toluene K.D. 0.5 ug/1l 104 101 82-119
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 103 g9 81i-11%
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 106 102 B2-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 105 105 79-127
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 1140 103 76-126
Batch number: 02142A55A Bample numher(g}: 3823508
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 80-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 B2-119
Ethylbenzene H.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 102 82-120

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS M3D MS/MED RED BKG Dop
Analysis Name SREQ SREC Limits RPD HRX Cong Conc
Batch number: 02142A51R Sample number (s} : 3823507-3823510
Benzene 101 7T7-131
Toluens 108 g0-128
Ethylbenzene lo8 76-132
Total Xylenes 111 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 102 61-144
TPH-GRC - Waters 108 74-132
Batch number: 02142A55A Sample number(g): 3823508
RBenzene 93 98 TT7-131 5 ag
Taoluene 101 144 80-128 3 30
Ethylbenzene 103 104 76-132 1 a0
Total Xylenes 102 1032 76-132 o 30

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02142A51A
Trifluorotoluene~P

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-P
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3 30
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Dup Dup
RPD

RPD Max

3823507 101 85
3gz23s508 99 95
3823509 99 91
3823510 102 54
Blank 102 96
LCs il3 87
LCsP ios a8
MS 113 98
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO 8015B - water
Batch number: 02142A55h
Trifluorctoluene-F

*. Qutside of specification

Trifluorotoluena-P

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 808311
Reported: 05/28/02 at 0B8:22 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
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Blank EL 102
Lcs 111 103
M3 106 102
MSD 112 102
Limits: 67-135 71-130

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both deten‘mnatmns was less than five times the LOQ).
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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